
Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 20 March 2019
3.00 pm
Warspite - Council House

Members:
Councillor Ball, Chair
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair
Councillors Darcy, Derrick, Kelly, Singh, R Smith, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon, Democratic 
Support Officer
T 01752  305155
E Democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 12 March 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Corporate Plan 2018-22 Quarter 3 (Pages 7 - 68)

6. Customer Services (Complaints/Improvement to Delivery of 
Services)  

(Pages 69 - 78)

7. Safer Plymouth (Pages 79 - 96)

8. Customer Experience Programme Update (To Follow)

9. Work Programme (Pages 97 - 98)

10. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 99 - 
100)



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 13 February 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Ball, in the Chair.
Councillor Vincent, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid (Substituting for Councillor Taylor), Derrick, 
Johnson(Substituting for Councillor Darcy), Kelly, Singh, and R Smith  

Apologies for absence: Councillor Darcy (Councillor Johnson Substituting),
Councillor Kate Taylor (Councillor Corvid Substituting) and Councillor Winter.

Also in attendance: Andrew Hardingham (Service Director Finance), 
Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education Skills and Transformation), 
Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Community 
Safety), Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), 
Ross Johnston (Programme Manager), Lewis Walsh (Architecture Development 
Officer), Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader), Alison Mills (Head of HR 
Specialist Services), Lorraine Slinn (ICT Training Consultant), Siân Millard 
(Oversight and Governance Manager), Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public Health), 
Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections), Andy Sharp 
(Programme Manager) and Neelam Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children 
Young People and Families), Faye Hambleton (Service Director for Customer 
Services), Amanda Macdonald (Strategic Development Manager) and Jamie Sheldon 
(Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

36. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

37. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018.

38. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

39. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report - Quarter 3  

Andrew Hardingham (Service Director Finance) presented the Capital and Revenue 
Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 to the Committee.

This report outlined the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of 
December 2018. 

The report detailed how the Council was delivering against its financial measures 
using its capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 
virements, and reported new schemes approved in the capital programme. 

The estimated revenue overspend was £1.323m. The overall forecast net spend 
equated to £186.878m against a budget of £185.555m, which was a variance of less 
than 0.72%. This needed to be read within the context of needing to deliver in 
excess of £11.000m of savings in 2018/19 on the back of balancing the 2017/18 
revenue budget where £18.000m of net revenue reductions were successfully 
delivered. 

Additional management solutions and escalated action to deliver further savings from 
the council’s savings and efficiency programme were to be brought to the table over 
the coming months in order to address the in year forecasted overspend.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) how Plymouth City Council overspend compared to other Local Authorities;

(b) where the savings from this quarter and previous quarters had come from;

(c) whether there had been any response relating to budgetary pressures from 
the Government.

The committee noted the report.

40. The Way We Work Programme  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education Skills and Transformation), 
Counci
[...]
s. This clarity 
enabled managers to more effectively action plan their responses to the results in 
their areas.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) How the response rate could be improved particularly relating to staff who 
don’t regularly access computers.

(b) How incentivisation could be used for staff to complete the survey.

Members noted the report and requested a Staff Survey update at a future meeting 
to discuss the outcomes of the departmental action plans.

42. Registration Service update  

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Community Safety), 
Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), Faye 
Hambleton (Service Director for Customer Services) and Amanda Macdonald 
(Strategic Development Manager) presented the Registration Service update report 
to the Committee.

Page 4



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

The Committee were provided an update on the Registration Service, specifically the 
successful completion of a restructure consultation, the service activity and 
performance.
 
The report set out and distinguished between the statutory requirements and 
discretionary services provided, which helped inform decisions on how the service 
might best be delivered once Lockyer Street is vacated in 2020 and the land sold for 
a capital receipt. 

The Committee agreed that the following recommendations be submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration –

1. The Registration Service proceeds with plans to move the repository and the 
majority of office-based registrations (births/deaths/still-births/notices of 
marriage) to Building 1 by the end of September 2019. This will ensure:

 that Building 1 is fully-utilised after being under-occupied for 
almost 4 years

 alignment with Coroners Service already based at Building 1
 that accessibility is improved for customers
 closer working relationships with the Coroner’s Service who 

share the same end-users and stakeholders
 improved communications with Derriford Hospital to improve 

GRO KPIs  

2. The Registration Service investigates whether it is viable to continue to 
provide non-statutory ceremonies (currently delivered in the Drake Suite, 
Lockyer Street). The following points need to be considered:

 customer demand for this type of non-statutory ceremony
 maintaining income
 the days of the week we might offer this type of non-statutory 

ceremony
 a suitable PCC location in the city centre which will mean revisiting 

use of the Council House or Guildhall
 a city centre location to support local businesses and revenue within 

the city

3. The Registration Service fully promotes licensing to premises across the city 
so more have the opportunity to be approved for ceremonies which will:

 improve choice for those wishing to get married or enter into a Civil 
Partnership in Plymouth

 increase business and revenue with the city
  
4. The Registration Service further investigates provision of office-based 

registrations (births/deaths/still-births/notices of marriage) in the city centre 
and other areas of the city if customer demand is proven.

Page 5



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 February 2019

43. Work Programme  

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to schedule the 
following item for the next municipal year

1. Staff Survey update.

44. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.

Page 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Subject:  Corporate Plan 2018-22 - Quarter Three 2018/19 update 

Committee: Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Date:                       20 March 2019    

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Lowry   

CMT Member:   Giles Perritt, Assistant Chief Executive  

Author:  Andrew Loton, Senior Performance Advisor 

Contact details: Andrew.loton@plymouth.gov.uk  

Key Decision:   N/A    

Part:   1 

________________________________________________________________ 

Purpose of the report:  
This report provides analysis of quarter three (October to December 2019) performance against the 

Council’s key performance indicators (KPIs), providing a detailed performance update against the 

Corporate Plan priorities.   

 

This report forms part of the Council’s Performance Framework and is a key part of our aim to achieve a 

‘golden thread’ from the Corporate Plan and its KPIs, through to service and team level business plans, 

and ultimately to individual objectives.  

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The Corporate Plan 2018-22   
 

 

 

This report outlines progress against the ambitions as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 

2018-22. 

 

 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Strategy and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land: 
 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy is a core component of the Council's strategic framework and 

has a vital role to play in translating the Council's ambition and priorities set out in the Corporate 

Plan 2018-22-19.   
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 
 

The Corporate Plan complements the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above.  

 

Equality and Diversity: 

Where potential equality and diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new 

activities arising from the Corporate Plan, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 

policies. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

That Scrutiny notes the Corporate Plan Quarter Three Performance Report and considers the 

implications for delivery of the Council’s priorities. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 
[...]
nder 

‘A Growing City’ and ‘A Caring Council’, and the outcomes for ‘How We Will Deliver’ – the enablers of the Corporate Plan – are also reported on. 

Trend (RAG) colour scheme 

A red-amber-green (RAG) trend rating is provided to give a visual indication of whether the figure is improving or declining based on the two latest periods for which 

information is available, e.g. quarter three 2018/19 compared with quarter two 2018/19, or for annual indicators 2018/19 compared with 2017/18. 

 Indicators highlighted green: improved on the previous value or is on an expected trend 

 Indicators highlighted amber: within 15% of the previous value (slight decline) 

 Indicators highlighted red: declined by more than 15% on the previous value 

 Indicators not highlighted or ‘N/A’ have stayed the same, have no trend, or the most recent value is not comparable with previous values. 

Target (RAG) colour scheme 

 Indicators highlighted green show where Plymouth is better than target 

 Indicators highlighted amber show where Plymouth is within 15% of target 

 Indicators highlighted red show where Plymouth is more than 15% worse than target 

 Indicators not highlighted or ‘N/A’ show where no in year data is available to compare against target, or no target has been set. 

Summary pages 

Structure of this Report 

A summary page is presented for each of the three Corporate Plan themes to visually display how we have performed against our 

priorities. Our RAG-rating on these pages is used to show whether we have done better, worse or had a slight decline from the previous 

quarter or year (coloured arrows), and whether we have done better, worse or got close to the target (coloured hexagons). Some 

indicators do not have a target (for example, due to being a new indicator) and will therefore have no target RAG-rating (blue hexagons). 

Similarly, some of our indicators are new and we do not have any previous data to compare our performance to; these will have no trend 
[...]
 

influence 

Offers 

and Asks 

Listening to our 

customers and 

communities 

Providing quality public 

services 

Motivated, skilled 

and engaged 

workforce 

Spending money 

wisely 

A strong voice for 

Plymouth regionally and 

nationally 

82.7% 

82.3% 

Council 
tax 

collected 

30.8% 

Residents who 

know how to get 
involved in local 

decisions 

89.25% 

86.76% 

Customer 
complaints 
resolved in 

timeframe 
(first stage) 

67% 

64% 

Staff 

engagement 
7.55 

7.30 

Days lost 
due to staff 

sickness 

P
age 67



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER THREE 2018/19       Page 60 of 60 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

This report was produced by the Plymouth City Council Performance and Risk Team. For further information, please contact: 

Andrew Loton 

Senior Performance Advisor 

Chief Executive Office 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth 

PL1 3BJ 

 

andrew.loton@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

Further Information 

P
age 68

mailto:andrew.loton@plymouth.gov.uk


OFFICIAL 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Customer Services (Complaints/Improvement to Delivery of 

Services)

Committee: Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview Scrutiny 

Date: 20 March 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Sally Haydon 

CMT Member: Andy Ralphs 

(Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services)

Author: Helen Cocks, Customer Liaison Manager

Contact details Tel:  01752 304414
email: helen.cocks@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:

Key Decision: No 

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

To provide the Committee with an update on customer feedback, the work undertaken by 
Customer Services in relation to complaints and the improvement to the delivery of services. 

This report provides an analysis of the feedback received from Customers using the Customer 
Feedback Policy and digital process in the year to date 2018/19. It also provides details of the 
interventions and improvements made as a result of customer feedback. 

The Corporate Plan:

The customer feedback data contained within this paper has already been contributing to the 
quarterly Corporate Plan Performance Report in the following ways;

Listening to our customers and communities; using customer feedback for service improvement.

Providing quality public services; customer complaints resolved at first and second stage.

New performance indicators for monitoring complaints sit within the ‘How we will deliver’ theme, 
supporting the council to provide quality public services and listening to our customers and 
communities. 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

No specific financial implications result from this report.
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

None

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No  

Page 69 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

1. Note the analysis of customer feedback data
2. Note the interventions and improvements made as a result of complaints
3. Endorse the continued use of digital processes for managing customer feedback to enable trend 

analysis, lessons learned and action to be taken to support continuous improvement of the 
customer experience. 

Alternative options considered and rejected:
N/A

Published work / information:

Customer Feedback Policy

Background papers:
None
  

Sign off:  

Fin djn.1
8.19.
244

Leg 3220
6/NJ

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member Andy Ralphs, Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report? Yes

Page 70

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/CustomerFeedbackPolicyGuide2018_4web%20v2.pdf
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/CustomerFeedbackPolicyGuide2018_4web%20v2.pdf


OFFICIAL 

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

In April 2018 the Council laun
[...]
guage=
https://pccssrs2k1201.plymcc.local/ReportServer?%2FDigital%20Services%2FReports%2FDigital%20Services%20Dashboard%20Reports%2FDepartmentLevelFeedback&StartDate=04%2F01%2F2018%2000%3A00%3A00&EndDate=01%2F31%2F2019%2000%3A00%3A00&Directorate=Childrens%20Services&rs%3AParameterLanguage=
https://pccssrs2k1201.plymcc.local/ReportServer?%2FDigital%20Services%2FReports%2FDigital%20Services%20Dashboard%20Reports%2FDepartmentLevelFeedback&StartDate=04%2F01%2F2018%2000%3A00%3A00&EndDate=01%2F31%2F2019%2000%3A00%3A00&Directorate=No%20Value&rs%3AParameterLanguage=


OFFICIAL 

Modernisation Board and closely monitored across the DMT, liaison meetings with the Customer 
Services team and with the Portfolio Holder. Significant improvements have been seen in terms of 
reducing complaints being upheld for services not being delivered as highlighted in the table below in 
green; 
     

Q2 Q3

Service Not Delivered at Stage 1 
46%

(333 complaints)
35%

(172 complaints)

Service Not Delivered at Stage 2 
34%

(144 complaints)
28%

(40 complaints)

Quarter 3 reporting was discussed at the Street Services DMT in February and actions, including the 
outcomes from the deep dive noted above in section 2.2.1, are already underway to support further 
improvements within the next quarter. 

Page 78



OFFICIAL 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Safer Plymouth 

Committee: Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee

Date: 20 March 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Sally Haydon

CMT Member: Craig McArdle, Interim Strategic Director for People

Author: Matt Garrett, Service Director for Community Connections

Contact details Tel:  01752 306733 email: matt.garrett@plymouth.gov.uk   

Ref: N/A

Key Decision: N/A

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

This report is to provide Performance, Finance and Customer Focus OSC with an update on the 
Community Safety Partnership, Safer Plymouth.

The report outlines current formation and governance of Safer Plymouth, including theme groups and 
priorities.

It also includes a commissioning update and the most recent crime stats to give members an 
understanding on current issues and trends.

Corporate Plan

Safer Plymouth helps the City Council work within its four values especially we are Co-operative as a 
partnership supporting agencies to come together to support residents of the City.

Under Caring Plymouth, Safer supports a number of our priorities namely People feel safe in 
Plymouth, Keep Children, Young People and adults protected and A welcoming City. Safer does this 
through bringing together partners to look at themes and issues and to put actions in place to ensure 
that Plymouth is a safe place to live.
 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

No financial implications from this report. Safer does influence some commissioned services and does 
commission some external OPCC funding but is not directly responsible for PCC funding.

Page 79 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

No other implications

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Note the update 

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Not applicable

Published work / information:

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Sign off:  

Fin djn.18
.19.24
6

Leg 3223
4/NJ

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member Craig McArdle, Interim Strategic Director for People
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes 

Page 80



OFFICIAL 

1. INTRODUCTION

Safer Plymouth is the Community Safety Partnership for Plymouth. It sets the strategic direction
for the partnership work between agencies in Plymouth. Following recommendations made to Safer
Plymouth in September 2016, the Board now aligns its Governance structure with the Health and
Wellbeing Board 

Integrated commissioning receives funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner which is 
channelled through the Western Planning and Delivery Unit (Plymouth City Council and NEW 
Devon CCG integrated commissioning team) as a grant for spending on local crime prevention and 
reduction initiatives. 

For 2018-19 Plymouth was awarded a total of £400,568 for the year. This was a standstill position on 
the previous year’s award. All commissioning decisions were informed and influenced by the strategic 
leadership of Safer Plymouth. 

2. VISION

A city where people and communities feel safe and secure

3. FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

Safer Plymouth sets out the statutory framework for responsible authorities to work with other 
local agencies and organisations to develop and implement strategies to manage threat, risk and 
harm in their area Safer Plymouth will ensure: 

 It works to the principles of meeting National Standards (“Hallmarks”) of: Empowered and 
Effective Leadership; Intelligence led business processes; Effective and responsive delivery of 
structures; Engaged Communities; and Visible and constructive accountability:

 There is appropriate representation on the group. 
 There is effective sharing of information. 
 The preparation of annual strategic assessments (local and Peninsula) to assist in producing or 

revising the partnership plan.
 It informs integrated commissioning decisions
 It develops and monitors the Outcome Framework
 Views of Communities with regards to crime and disorder are considered
 A partnership plan to reduce threat, risk and harm is implemented
 They are cooperating with the Police and Crime Commissioner (P&CC) to tackle crime and 

disorder, having regard for the objectives in the Police and Crime Plan, responding to any 
request from the P&CC’s for a report.

Safer Plymouth needs to remain flexible, and review these Terms of Reference in light of a
[...]
s 
year (Apr 

17 – Dec 17)

% 
change

Direction 
of travel

Plymouth 
rate per 

1,000 
population 
(Apr 18 – 
Dec 18)

MSG 
average 
rate per 

1,000 
population 
(Apr 18 – 
Dec 18)

Domestic 
abuse (all 
crimes and 
incidents)

5,047 4,560 10.7% Increase - -

Rape 253 270 6.3% Decrease 0.962 0.972

Other sexual 
offences 522 475 9.9% Increase 1.984 1.614

Violent crimes 
(with injury) 2,900 2,560 13.3% Increase 11.024 8.552

Violent crimes 
(without 
injury)

4,641 3,842 20.8% Increase 17.642 17.281

Serious 
acquisitive 
crimes

1,087 1,174 7.4% Decrease 4.132 7.173

Burglary – 
residential 532 526 1.1% Increase 4.867 11.534

Vehicle-related 
theft 1,058 1,145 7.6% Decrease 4.022 7.054

Page 88



OFFICIAL 

Anti-social 
behaviour 6,911 7,569 8.7% Decrease - -

Total crimes 18,144 17,402 4.3% Increase 68.970 81.340

We are continuing to develop and populate a performance scorecard that aligns with the objectives 
in the Peninsula Strategic Assessment and the make up of the Safer Plymouth delivery groups.

COMMISSIONING 
 Integrated commissioning receives funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner which is 

channeled through the Western Planning and Delivery Unit (Plymouth City Council and NEW 
Devon CCG integrated commissioning team) as a grant for spending on local crime prevention 
and reduction initiatives. For 2018 – 2019 and 2019 – 2020, Plymouth has been awarded a total of 
£400,568 for each year. 

 A commissioning plan was created in February 2017 based on the evidence within the strategic 
crime assessment and feedback from theme leads. The following is a summary of initiatives being 
commissioned:

Service/Project Impact/Outcomes
The Plymouth Domestic Abuse Service 
(PDAS)
Provision of accommodation based support 
within a refuge and dispersed units (23 units 
in total); 1:1 referrals for support, 
Independent Domestic Violence Advocates; 
Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference 
co-ordination and DASH training

Outcomes focus on improving the sa
[...]
into a Civil 
Partnership in Plymouth

 increase business and revenue with the city
  
The Registration Service further investigates provision of office-based registrations 
(births/deaths/still-births/notices of marriage) in the city centre and other areas of the city if 
customer demand is proven.

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Corporate Plan 2018-22 Quarter 3
	Corporate Plan 2018-22 Quarter Three 2018-19

	6 Customer Services (Complaints/Improvement to Delivery of Services)
	7 Safer Plymouth
	9 Work Programme
	10 Tracking Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 20 March 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Ball, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Aspinall (substituting for Councillor Vincent), Derrick, Johnson 
(substituting for Councillor R Smith), Kelly, Singh and Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy, R Smith (Councillor Johnson Substituting 
and Vincent (Councillor Aspinall Substituting).

Also in attendance: Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor), Councillor 
Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Community Safety), Matt 
Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections), Jackie Kings (Community 
Connections Strategic Manager), Chief Supt Tamasine Mathews (Devon and 
Cornwall Police), Helen Cocks (Customer Liaison Manager, Andy Ralphs (Strategic 
Director of Customer and Corporate Services), Pete Honeywell (Transformation 
Architecture Manager) and Faye Hambleton (Service Director for Customer 
Services and Service Centre)

The meeting started at 15:00 and finished at 17:00.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

45. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

46. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019.

47. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

48. Corporate Plan 2018-22 Quarter 3  

Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) presented the Corporate Plan 2018-22 
- Quarter Three 2018/19 update to the Committee -



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

(a) The report provided members with analysis of quarter three (October to 
December 2019) performance against the Council’s key performance 
indicators (KPIs), providing a detailed performance update against the 
Corporate Plan priorities.

(b) The report formed part of the Council’s Performance Framework and was a 
key part of our aim to achieve a ‘golden thread’ from the Corporate Plan and 
its KPIs, through to service level business plans, and ultimately to individual 
objectives.

(c) A summary page was presented for each of the three Corporate Plan themes 
to visually display how Plymouth City Council have performed against our 
priorities. The  RAG-rating on these pages was used to show whether we 
have done better, worse or had a slight decline from the previous quarter or 
year (coloured arrows), and whether Plymouth City Council had done 
better, worse or got close to the target (coloured hexagons). Some 
indicators do not have a target (for example, due to being a new indicator) 
and will therefore had no target RAG-rating (blue hexagons). Similarly, some 
of our indicators were new and did not have any previous data to compare 
performance to; these had no trend RAG-rating in the summary pages.

Members noted the Corporate Plan Quarter Three Performance Report and 
considered the implications for delivery of the Council’s priorities.

49. Customer Services (Complaints/Improvement to Delivery of Services)  

Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community 
Safety) and Helen Cocks (Customer Liaison Manager) presented the Customer 
Services (Complaints/Improvement to Delivery of Services) report to the 
Committee –

Provided the Committee with an update on customer feedback, the work 
undertaken by Customer Services in relation to complaints and the improvement to 
the delivery of services. 

The report provided an analysis of the feedback received from Customers using the 
Customer Feedback Policy and digital process in the year to date 2018/19. It also 
provided details of the interventions and improvements made as a result of customer 
feedback. 

Members –

1. Noted the analysis of customer feedback data

2. Noted the interventions and improvements made as a result of complaints

3. Endorsed the continued use of digital processes for managing customer feedback 
to enable trend analysis, lessons learned and action to be taken to support 
continuous improvement of the customer experience.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

50. Safer Plymouth  

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Community Safety), 
Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections), Jackie Kings 
(Community Connections Strategic Manager) and Chief Supt Tamasine Mathews 
(Devon and Cornwall Police) provided the committee an update on Safer Plymouth - 

(a) This report is to provide Performance, Finance and Customer Focus OSC 
with an update on the Community Safety Partnership, Safer Plymouth.

(b) The report outlined the current formation and governance of Safer Plymouth, 
including theme groups and priorities.

(c) It included a commissioning update and the most recent crime stats to give 
members an understanding on current issues and trends.

(d) Safer Plymouth was the Community Safety Partnership for Plymouth. It sets 
the strategic direction for the partnership work between agencies in 
Plymouth. Following recommendations made to Safer Plymouth in September 
2016, the Board  aligned its Governance structure with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

(e) Integrated commissioning received funding from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner which was channelled through the Western Planning and 
Delivery Unit (Plymouth City Council and NEW Devon CCG integrated 
commissioning team) as a grant for spending on local crime prevention and 
reduction initiatives. 

(f) For 2018-19 Plymouth was awarded a total of £400,568 for the year. This 
was a standstill position on the previous year’s award. All commissioning 
decisions were informed and influenced by the strategic leadership of Safer 
Plymouth.

Members noted the report.

51. Customer Experience Programme Update  (To Follow)

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Community Safety), 
Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), Pete 
Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager) presented the Customer 
Experience Programme Update - 

(a) The committee received further updates since the beginning of the Customer 
Experience Programme.  Since then considerable work has been done in 
formulating what is a complex and wide ranging set of changes proposed;

(b) The details of the programme described in the report were the result of 
lengthy discussions with officers and Members over the last few months 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

seeking to form a consensus on how to describe the programme clearly and 
simply; 

(c) Work was now underway to validate and further refine this language with 
staff reference groups and welcomed a similar input from Scrutiny;

(d) It was noted that, subject to the validation currently being sought, the 
programme will move into a planning phase, where the detail of how the 
changes will be implemented and the outcomes sought, including the financial 
outcomes will be specified.  These will be brought back to the panel for 
further review in the next municipal year;

(e) The priorities for the first year of the programme were proposed as follows:

 Getting the basics right;
 Adhere to agreed service standards;
 Provide information and advice to help customers help themselves;
 Have simple systems to access services;
 Develop community support to help customers meet their own needs and be 

more self sufficient;
 Develop resources to work with people in communities to address complex 

issues.

(f) Updated the committee on the progress made to formulate the changes to 
be delivered through the Customer Experience Programme.

Members noted the update.

52. Work Programme  

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to schedule the 
following item for the next municipal year –

1. Customer Services (Complaints/Improvement to Delivery of Services) update 

53. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.


